

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STEPHEN SMITH,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC06-1903

Lower Tribunal No. 03-1526F

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR CHARLOTTE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0014087
Concourse Center 4
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT xv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT 25

 ISSUE I. 25

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING
 SMITH’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS?

 ISSUE II. 37

 WHETHER THE DEFENDANT’S TRIAL ATTORNEY
 RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
 WHEN HE FAILED TO PRESERVE FOR APPELLATE
 REVIEW THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF HIS
 MOTION TO SUPPRESS BY FAILING TO OBJECT TO
 THE EVIDENCE WHEN IT WAS INTRODUCED AT
 TRIAL?

 ISSUE III. 41

 WHETHER THE DEFENDANT’S TRIAL ATTORNEY
 RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
 WHEN HE FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE TESTIMONY
 THAT THE DEFENDANT WANTED TO RAPE A FEMALE
 PRISON GUARD DURING HIS ESCAPE ATTEMPT?

 ISSUE IV. 45

 WHETHER THE DEFENDANT’S TRIAL ATTORNEY
 RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
 WHEN HE FAILED TO MOVE FOR A JUDGMENT OF
 ACQUITTAL BASED ON THE STATE’S FAILURE TO

PROVE THAT THE MURDER WAS NOT THE
INDEPENDENT ACT OF CO-DEFENDANT EAGLIN?

ISSUE V..... 48

WHETHER THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE
DEFENDANT COMMITTED FIRST DEGREE MURDER?

ISSUE VI..... 51

WHETHER THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO
SUPPORT APPELLANT'S CONVICTION BASED ON
FELONY MURDER?

ISSUE VII..... 54

WHETHER APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS
DUE TO THE STATE ALLEGEDLY TAKING
INCONSISTENT POSITIONS?

ISSUE VIII..... 61

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE
MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AFTER A WITNESS
REFERRED TO APPELLANT'S PENALTY PHASE FOR
ONE OF HIS PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY
CONVICTIONS?

ISSUE IX..... 67

WHETHER TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE
ERROR IN ITS CONCLUSION THAT THE
AGGRAVATING FACTORS OUTWEIGHED THE
MITIGATING FACTORS?

ISSUE X..... 79

WHETHER SMITH'S SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE?

ISSUE XI..... 87

WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY IN
DENYING THE DEFENSE REQUEST TO INSTRUCT THE
JURY ON ITS LIST OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE?

ISSUE XII..... 91

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FLORIDA'S LETHAL INJECTION PROCEDURES?

ISSUE XIII..... 94

WHETHER THE LETHAL INJECTION PROCEDURE VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE?

ISSUE XIV..... 98

WHETHER FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME VIOLATES DUE PROCESS, THE SIXTH AMENDMENT AND RING V. ARIZONA, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)?

ISSUE XV..... 102

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY PREVENTED DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM TELLING THE JURY TO TAKE ITS RESPONSIBILITY SERIOUSLY?

ISSUE XVI..... 105

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FLORIDA'S CLEMENCY PROCEDURES?

ISSUE XVII..... 107

CUMULATIVE ERROR

CONCLUSION 108

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 108

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman,
127 S. Ct. 1654,
167 L. Ed. 2d 585 (2007) 79

Allen v. State,
854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003) 89

Alston v. State,
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) 77

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000) 86

Archer v. State,
613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993) 83

Ayers v. Belmontes,
127 S. Ct. 469,
166 L. Ed. 2d 334 (2006) 79

Beck v. Alabama,
447 U.S. 625 (1980) 24, 25

Belcher v. State,
851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003) 78

Blackwelder v. State,
851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003) 88

Blystone v. Pennsylvania,
494 U.S. 299 (1990) 78

Boyde v. California,
494 U.S. 370 (1990) 78

Bradshaw v. Stumpf,
545 U.S. 175 (2005) 52, 53

Brannen v. State,
94 Fla. 656,

114 So. 429 (1927)	31
<u>Brewer v. Quarterman,</u> 127 S. Ct. 1706, 167 L. Ed. 2d 622 (2007)	79
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	72
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 484 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	27
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	77, 91
<u>Bruno v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	33
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999)	95
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000)	81
<u>Caballero v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)	75
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	26
<u>California v. Ramos,</u> 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	26
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	22
<u>Collucci v. Department of HRS,</u> 664 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	28
<u>Consalvo v. State,</u> 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996)	34
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	59

<u>Crain v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2004)	44
<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	13
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 32 Fla. L. Weekly S486 (Fla. July 12, 2007)	43
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003)	78
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	20, 71, 83, 87
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	88
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	68
<u>Downs v. Moore,</u> 801 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2001)	78
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	95
<u>Drake v. Kemp,</u> 762 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1998)	53
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	51
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	88
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)	64, 69
<u>England v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	72

<u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	68
<u>Fennie v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003)	94
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 686 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	46
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 913 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2005)	88, 89
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	69
<u>Fouts v. State,</u> 374 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	47
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	24, 25
<u>Globe v. State,</u> 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004)	24
<u>Glock v. State,</u> 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)	93
<u>Goodwin v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	55
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003)	94
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	33
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	39
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	64
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u>	

703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997)	55
<u>Hierro v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	48
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	82
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996)	57, 58
<u>Hlad v. State,</u> 585 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1991)	27
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	39
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	1
<u>Jacobs v. Scott,</u> 513 U.S. 1067 (1995)	54
<u>James v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	78
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1995)	1, 51, 91
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	65
<u>Kight v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2001)	72
<u>King v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)	93
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	74
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u>	

691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)	33
<u>Loi Van Nguyen v. Lindsey,</u> 232 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2000)	54
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 376 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	91
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	74, 88
<u>Lyons v. Oklahoma,</u> 322 U.S. 596 (1944)	31
<u>M.E.K. v. R.L.K.,</u> 921 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	27
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	33, 37
<u>Martinez v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000)	33
<u>McKinney v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	33
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 964 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2007)	27, 28
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	59
<u>Michigan v. Long,</u> 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	26
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)	77
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	11, 35
<u>Monge v. California,</u> 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	24, 25
<u>Morris v. State,</u>	

811 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 2002)	78
<u>Oregon v. Elstad,</u> 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	31
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	77
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992)	59
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	64
<u>Pons v. State,</u> 278 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)	47
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1999)	93
<u>Remeta v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1988)	39
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	21, 86, 87, 88
<u>Rodgers v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	64, 69
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	59
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006)	71, 87
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	82
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006)	71, 86, 93
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	72
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	75

<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	70, 71
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	81
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	58, 59
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997)	39
<u>Smith v. Texas,</u> 127 S. Ct. 1686, 167 L. Ed. 2d 632 (2007)	79
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	3
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	15, 76
<u>State v. Jones,</u> 849 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2003)	31
<u>State v. Moore,</u> 791 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	27
<u>State v. Shaw,</u> 784 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	27
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 444 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1984)	47, 48
<u>Steinhorst v. Singletary,</u> 638 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1994)	72
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	83
<u>Suggs v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005)	82
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 1, 30 (Fla. 2003)	69

<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 937 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2006)	91
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 495 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1986)	58
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	55
<u>Thompson v. Calderone,</u> 120 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1997)	53
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	45
<u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	68
<u>Traylor v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	27
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	77
<u>Troy v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006)	27
<u>United States v. Dickerson,</u> 248 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2001)	53, 54
<u>United States v. Paul,</u> 217 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2000)	54
<u>Valle v. Moore,</u> 837 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 2002)	94
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	73, 74
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007)	61, 69
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	83

Wuornos v. State,
644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994) 1

Wuornos v. State,
676 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1996) 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 90.104, Fla. Stat. 34

§ 941.03, Fla. Stat. (2005) 48

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 28

Std. Jury Instr. (Crim) § 21.1 48
